
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:289
ANSWERED ON:23.07.2009
CAPACITY EXPANSION OF REFINERIES
Ahir Shri Hansraj Gangaram

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the existing capacity of refineries in the Public Sector;

(b) whether the Public Sector Oil Companies have prepared any action plan to increase refining capacity of their refineries;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the augmentation of refining capacity of public sector oil undertakings has helped increase in export earnings; and

(e) if so, the details of export of petro-products during the last three years and the current year and the additional revenue generated in the process?

Answer

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI MURLI DEORA)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.289 BY SHRI HANSRAJ G. AHIR TO BE ANSWERED ON 23-07-2009 REGARDING
CAPACITY EXPANSION OF REFINERIES.

(a) The existing installed capacity of Public Sector Refineries is 105.47 MMTPA.

(b) & (c) At the end of XIth Five Year Plan, the total installed refining capacity of Public Sector Refineries is planned to increase to
151.46 MMTPA, including three grassroots refineries.

The details of the expansion of refining capacity in Public Sector is as under:

S. NO. EFINERY
MMTPA#

1. Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Haldia    1.50

2.     Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Panipat    3.00
3. Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Paradip                      15.00
4. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, Mumbai   2.40
5. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited
 (Joint Venture with Mittal Investments Ltd), Bathinda        9.00

6. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited, Bina   6.00
7. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited, Kochi                   2.00
8. Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited, Chennai                1.70
9. Mangalore Refinery & Petrochemicals Limited, Mangalore 5.31

10. Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. Tatipaka                   0.08
           TOTAL        45.99


# Million Metric Tonne Per Annum

(d) & (e) Public Sector oil companies mainly cater to the domestic market. Excess petroleum products, after meeting the domestic demand, are exported by the Public Sector oil companies. Refining capacity in Public Sector and export of petroleum products during last three financial years and first quarter of 2009-10 is as under:

Year
  Refining capacity Export quantity Financial worth (Approx.)


  (MMTPA) (MMT) (Rs. Crore)

2006-07  99.5                 12.8   28721

2007-08            105.47   12.9                31185

2008-09  105.47   11.6   33425
2009-10(April-
June,2009)#         105.47   2.7                  6187


#Provisional
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